
AGENDA BELATED

J~ 4th

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT #_~~_.

MEMORANDUM

Date: May3, 2018

To: Board of Port Commissioners

Via: Job Nelson
Assistant Vice President, External Relations
jnelson@portofsandiego.org

Jason Giffen
Assistant Vice President, Planning and Green Port
jgiffen~portofsandiego.org

From: Aimee Heim
Manager, Grants and Policy, Government & Civic Relations
aheim@portofsandiego.org

Renée Yarmy
Program Manager, Energy and Sustainability
ryarmy@portofsandiego.org

Subject: California Energy Commission Microgrid Grant Award Budget Update

The Board received a memo on March 29 regarding a grant award of $4.9M from the
Advanced Microgrid Program with the California Energy Commission (CEC). This is a
timing and budget update related to that award.

In November 2017, the District submitted an application for the CEC’s grant-funded
Business Case Demonstration for Advanced Microgrids program. The project proposed
to develop a new, permanent, renewable microgrid at the Tenth Avenue Marine
Terminal (TAMT). The project will incorporate renewable energy generation with solar
panels, battery energy storage, efficiency improvements, and a centralized microgrid
controller which will allow portions of the terminal to remain operational when
disconnected from the electrical grid for a period of time.

The District’s application requested that the CEC fund $4,985,272 of a total project cost
of $9,615,208. The match will be funded jointly by the District and the University of
California San Diego (UCSD is a partner with the District on this project). The District’s
portion of the match funding will come from budgeted expenses related to a warehouse
roof replacement, staff labor, energy efficiency retrofits, equipment costs, and a power
purchase agreement for solar energy. The power purchase agreement for solar energy
is expected to save approximately $168,000 annually over current utility rates.



Page 2 of 2
May 3, 2018

Subject: California Energy Commission Microgrid Grant Award Budget Update

District staff has been working with the CEC to finalize the project’s scope of work and
the grant terms and conditions. As part of this effort, staff brought an Addendum to the
TAMT Final Environmental Impact Report to the Board in April.

While District staff has been working to advance the project, CEC staff has also been
preparing to formalize the staff’s recommendation and award funds at the Commission’s
May 9 business meeting. At the request of CEC staff, District staff has agreed to bring
the full grant agreement to the Board of Port Commissioners following the CEC’s
business meeting. Staff expects to bring the full grant agreement to the Board in June
for approval. Accepting the grant agreement will also necessitate its inclusion in the
District’s FY2019 annual budget. The CEC has requested that the project kick-off
meeting be held in July.

The timing of the aforementioned CEC business meeting, the District’s planned budget
adoption in June, and CEC’s request for an immediate start to the project has resulted
in a very short timeline with which to formalize the project and budget funds
appropriately. The District’s budget team will be presenting the preliminary budget to
the Board on May 8, which is one day prior to when the CEC is expected to make their
award final on May 9. In order to provide clarity to the Board and transparency to the
public, while also adhering to the administrative requirements of the CEC, staff plans to
acknowledge the expected award as a part of the preliminary budget staff presentation
at the May 8 Board of Port Commissioner’s meeting.

Staff plans to request direction from the Board on May 8 to include changes to the
FY2019 budget in anticipation of final award, including increasing the Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) by $4.85M, of which $4.5M is for the CIP project “Microgrid
Infrastructure at TAMT,” and $350,000 is for associated capital labor. Attached is a set
of informational slides relating to project goals, siting, schedule and budget for
background (Attachment A).

If you have any questions, please contact Aimee Heim at (619) 686-6390 or
aheim@portofsandiego.org, or Renée Yarmy at (619) 686-8621 or
ryarmy©portofsandiego.org.

SDUPD Doc. No. 1513719



Attachment A

CEC Goals of Microgrid Grant
California Energy Commission (CEC) GFO-17-302: Demonstrate Business Case for
Advanced Microgrids in Support of California’s Energy and Greenhouse Gas Policies

Electrification
Improve air quality and reduce greenhouse gas
emissions. Supports Final Environmental Impact
Report for Tenth Avenue Marine Terminal (TAMT).

Resiliency
Demonstration of a reliable, resilient and safe
system to increase the terminal’s readiness.

Technological Advancement
Provide technological advancement and
breakthroughs to achieve the state’s statutory energy
goals.

Replicability
Develop a model for port terminals and goods
movement facilities.

~ ~! ‘•A’~;~.•’~~
— -~ ‘~q~ ., L~

~~

-~ :.~:Ec
.—... \~_~

‘4~!

PORTet
SAN DIEGO

CEC Grant Funding Opportunity — Resiliency in Terminal Operations at TAMT



PORToi
SAN DIEGO

Resiliency in Terminal Operations Project —

Microgrid Infrastructure at Tenth Avenue Marine Terminal
Preliminary Site Plan

TENTH AVENUE MARINE
TERMINAL RENEWABLE

MICROGRID
EXISTING COMPONENtS
> District 12 kV l)igliisuuoi, System

EPIC FUNDS COMPONENTS
>700 kWI 2,5I)0kWfr Battery

Storage Sy>irriri
> t.tic,ocrid Cortirol Systei,r
r 011EV Switcii,rar
> 2.500.kVA iratistot ret
S Now OccibanI

TCHING FUND COMPONENTS
S Warafiouso Roof Roplocemotit

7OLPkW Sow Army
> Oritrloci LilihOrrE Upyr0005
Ster,rents capublO of sliindinij are
cc rti~cIod to fin Disitict l2-f~V
0 tnbuliarr system as hr.ghlghle5 In

fiJi services tinE c050ltiIiliCS will
Continue bOvoird trio EPIC y art
oe,fo,nhirnco tdnod

I

PorerntiirlCoirfi5iiroiioirotRattery — - Infrastructure to support
SiEiE~~/ElEtrical Infrastructu,o

(illristratico) f - PoIenIlaI700-kWSolarPVArmy the District s Electrical
I .~. —~ PotenhialSltingLocationstooBalTerySlocage Distribution System

- “>‘ ~ r f — Batter~ -. and SupportIng Electrical Infrastructure
~1 ~ ~ includes.

- Outdoor Lighting Upgrades

FuciStoragor : • Electrical Infrastructure
A Ci M,crcoJrrd~i 2500-byE Area to be Served by Microgrid.

~ ~>. ~ Existing 12-kVolstdbutlonSystem . Improvements, Solar,
-. — Bulk, an~ijnri i~c ‘-ei~ — Battery Storage, and

.\\T,\\\\\\~5>y,\\ \ \‘~\Vb\\’~i\ \‘tC~\\r0a. Fa~ility~ —

/1/I/il/I / ///f////A’///////f////!f/ I Microgrid Controller.
M~(n • 858,000 kWh Reduction

Security Gate
11111 ttlO(TttIItIllllOItIlli I — ~ . Solar 7’OO l~~~./\!

- . .. Battery Storage 2,500

Warehouse B Waret~ii~- ,. kVVh
• / • 280,000 kWh Reduction

I .• - 0~~CTc0V5~Ir~ IIITIIU Energy Efficient Site

/ . Lighting
Estimated Reduction of
361 MTCO2e
Estimated Utilities Cost
Savings 60%

CEC Grant Funding Opportunity — Resiliency in Terminal Operations at TAMT



Key Elements of the Grant
Key Dates

CEC Grant Agreement Approval Anticipated: May 9, 2018
Grant Agreement Proposed to the Board of Port Commissioners for Approval: June 12, 2018

Application Ask
• CEC Funding: $4,985,272
• District Match: $4,427,973
• UCSD Match: $201,963

CEC Business
Meeting

Anticipated Grant
Agreement Approva

May9

> BPC Budget
Approval Proposed

CEC Grant
Agreement Approval

June12

BPC Budget
Presentation

May8

~ PORTot
SAN DIEGO CEC Grant Funding Opportunity — Resiliency in Terminal Operations at TAMT



Estimated Budget Allocations Over Project (4 years)

Budget Category
Operational Funds

Personnel Expense

Non-Personnel
Expense

Budget Allocations

Non-Capitalized Labor — District Staff

Travel
Contractor Support — UC San Diego
Contractor Support — Electric Power Research Institute
(EPRI)

Warehouse Roof Replacement (Funding in FY20 TBD)

CEC Funded

$200,000

$279,997

$1,091,358

$890

$1,900,000

UCSD Match

$101,963

~‘ ‘~‘~ ~...~~ ~

~ Environmental l~und ~ ~S~cial Project Port Staff T~ie%(~apjtaIIzed La~o~)1i~ ~ 4~ ‘~ ~ V~$154,OOO ~
,~> ~ ~ T~F~1~ ~‘Ite Li. i~Ln ° ~fIt ~ ~‘~‘ ~‘ “~ ~ ~ ~ &4 f
Major Maintenance MM Port Staff Time (Capitalized Labor) $110,000

Warehouse Roof
Replacement

$~ %ai~ital Im ve~n~n~ ~ ~pitali~ed L~ab~or1 L~istrict Staff~C~ ~‘. • ~ ~$894,725~(’~ ~
~ ~r~pjç~ç .~, .~ .~ ~... .... .,.~ . .~ ~.4~ \~,‘::~ ~“. i,,’ .~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ .: Jc’. ~ ‘.. ~ ~‘~c’~[.:~’~

: . ~ .,-~, ~‘ ., . •Z’. . . .. . “ r~’~’’~’’’” ‘~‘“

31~’~~~ ~~Jbd oo
~‘4~ MiàrogrId~ lnfrast~uctu~~, ~ ~Si~ia • e — L~i 1i~La~ 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~‘~i ~. -‘~

at Tr~MT44~ ‘ ~ ~J!z~M~Lcr~Q. ~dT€ troll ~& ~d ~‘ ~b!~oo~ ~ I ‘..~ ~ J~, .~‘ ~ ~! ~

~ ~‘ c ~onjrja~3~). ~ .~ Electr~a~fr~stjuct~e .~ ~ $~~7? ‘M~I~ ~ 4
~ Electhcal I ~nfr~structure Equipmei~t ~ ~ ~~ ~ ‘~ $V33 ~ ~‘ ~~ ‘~ ‘~ ~ ~ %

________________ $197,000
_____________ $4427973 $201 963

Solar Lease Power Purchase Agreement for Solar
TOTA $4,985,272

District Match

PORT0i
SAN DIEGO

CEC Grant Funding Opportunity — Resiliency in Terminal Operations at TAMT


